
 
    

  

Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Board of Directors

 CALL AND NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MEETING
April 14, 2025 – 12:30 PM 

LOCATION: 

Orinda Library Auditorium 
26 Orinda Way 

Orinda, CA 94563

To access the meeting remotely: 
please click the link below to join the webinar by Zoom: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82258859117

or By Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Webinar ID: 822 5885 9117

NOTICE OF TELECONFERENCED MEETING:
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953, Subdivision (b), this meeting will include teleconference

participation by Board Member Greg Hasler from:

Fairfield Inn & Suites
6073 W Irlo Bronson Memorial Hwy

Kissimmee, FL 34747

The agenda for the teleconference meeting has been posted at the teleconference location. The
teleconference location is accessible to the public, and members of the public are allowed to address the

Board from the teleconference location.

 Public Participation
This meeting will be conducted in a hybrid format with in-person and remote options for public participation.  If you are
participating via the Zoom meeting link (i.e. web platform), and experience personal technological difficulties, please re-join the
meeting by phone via phone number provided above.
 
For In-person Attendees: face coverings are strongly encouraged and attendees are encouraged to be up-to-date on the
COVID-19 vaccine. Social distance should be maintained when practical. If you are feeling sick, please do not attend the
meeting in person.
 
SPEAKER CARDS: Members of the public may comment on any item on the agenda during the Board's consideration of the
item. If you would like to speak during the public forum or on an item listed on the agenda, you are invited to submit a speaker
card to the District Clerk. You will be permitted to speak even if you elect not to submit a speaker card or decline to provide
information requested on the card. After the Board of Directors has heard from everyone who submitted speaker cards,
anyone electing not to submit a speaker card may form a line at the lectern. Public comment is limited to 3 minutes per
speaker per agenda item
 
For Remote Attendees: join via the ZOOM link or the dial-in information above. You can access the meeting via a
smartphone or computer App (Zoom) or phone. Live Public Comment can be provided via the Zoom app (during the public
comment period) by the raise hand feature. The District Clerk will announce, "the next speaker has been unmuted." A
notification will appear for the speaker who has raised their hand, asking them to unmute their microphone. Please unmute
your microphone and state your first and last name for the record (not required). If participating by phone, dial *9 to raise your
hand. Staff will announce the last four (4) digits of the phone number for dial-in attendees. Participants will be called in the
order of hands raised.

1



1.  OPENING CEREMONIES
Call the Meeting to Order
Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance

2. PUBLIC COMMENT - ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA
At the beginning of each regular District Board meeting, any member of the public may address the District Board
concerning any item not on the Board's agenda but within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Speakers will be
limited to three (3) minutes unless otherwise specified by the Presiding Officer. The public will be given an opportunity
to speak on each agenda item at the time it is called. The Board may discuss and/or take action regarding any or all of
the items listed below. Once the public comment portion of any item on this agenda has been closed by the Board, no
further comment from the public will be permitted unless authorized by the Board and if so authorized, said additional
public comment shall be limited to the provision of information not previously provided to the Board or as otherwise
limited by order of the Presiding Officer or the Board.

3. SPECIAL AGENDA

 3.1 Public Workshop Long Range Financial Forecast April 2025
Staff Recommendation: 1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Provide direction to Staff.

 Attachment A: Scenario A LRFF April 2025.pdf
 Attachment B: Scenario B LRFF April 2025.pdf
 Attachment C: Capital LRFF April 2025.pdf
 Attachment D: Apparatus LRFF April 2025.pdf

 3.2 Public Budget Workshop - Development of Annual Operating Budget FY2026 and Board
Direction Regarding the Draft Budget, General Fund Discretionary Expenditure Budget,
Staffing, Capital Projects Fund, Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break Fund and Fire Risk
Reduction Grant Fund Budgets.
Staff Recommendation: Hold a public workshop and provide direction to Staff regarding the
draft Budget, General Fund discretionary expenditure budget, staffing, Capital Projects Fund,
Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break Fund and Fire Risk Reduction Grant Fund Budgets.

 Attachment A: Draft Annual Operating Budget FY 2026.pdf

4. ADJOURNMENT

 Submit Public Comment Before the Meeting: Members of the public can provide public comment by sending an e-mail to
info@mofd.org no later than 10:00 a.m. the day of the meeting.  Those e-mails will be distributed to the Board of Directors and
posted on the District's website as part of the public record by 11:00 a.m. on the day of the meeting.  Note: any written public
comments received after the deadline will not be distributed to the Board of Directors or posted on the District's website until
the following day.   Written comments will NOT be read into the record.  All written public comments are available to view at
mofd.org/agendas
 
The meeting will be live streamed via the MOFD YouTube Channel.  A link is accessible via the District’s website.

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
The Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District (“District”), in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”),
requests individuals who require special accommodations to access, attend and/or participate in District Board meetings
due to a disability, to please contact the District Chief’s office, (925) 258-4501, at least one business day prior to the
scheduled District Board meeting to ensure that we may assist you.

 
Any disclosable public records related to an open session item on a Regular meeting agenda and distributed by the Moraga-
Orinda Fire District to a majority of members of the Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to that meeting are available
for public inspections at 1280 Moraga Way, Moraga, during normal business hours, and available on our website at
www.mofd.org/agendas.
 
I hereby certify that this agenda in its entirety was posted on April 09, 2025, at the Moraga and Orinda Fire Administration
offices, Stations 41, 42, 43, 44, and 45 and electronically at www.mofd.org/agendas.  Agenda provided to the Moraga Town
Office (Hacienda) and Orinda City Hall.
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https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/XXXMCrkY1nioVM8NCN-pxh?domain=urldefense.proofpoint.com


                                                            
Marcia Holbrook
District Secretary/Clerk
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Gloriann Sasser, Administrative Services Director

DATE: April 14, 2025

SUBJECT: Item 3.1 Public Workshop Long Range Financial Forecast April 2025

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND

The Long Range Financial Forecast (Forecast) has been updated. The Forecast covers a forward-
looking 10-year period. The Forecast uses several significant assumptions, which are explained below.

Budget Development – Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Operating Budget

The FY2026 Annual Operating Budget is being developed and will be presented to the Board in a public
budget workshop on April 14, 2025. The Forecast amounts for FY2026 are based on the work completed
to date for the FY2026 Budget. The following budgeted amounts are complete and reflected in the
Forecast:

Revenue, including property tax
Salaries and benefits expenditures including retirement costs based on actual rates set by Contra
Costa County Employees’ Retirement Association (CCCERA.) The FY2026 salaries include a
salary increase of 5% based on the current MOUs. Salary increases of 5% are assumed for
FY2027 per the MOUs, and then 3.5% is assumed in future years consistent with the 2024
Forecast.  
The salaries and benefits costs include staffing based on implementation of single-role ambulance
staffing. This includes Safety staffing of 48 positions and Emergency Medical Services non-safety
staffing of 18 positions. 
Capital Projects Fund expenditures
Debt Service Fund expenditures
OPEB and Pension Trust contributions
Operating expenses are projected based on the FY2026 budget work completed to date

 
Property Tax Revenue

Property tax revenue for FY25/26 has been projected by HdL, the District’s property tax revenue
consultants. The total property tax revenue increase for FY25/26 is projected to be 4.00% or $1.35M.
The property sales that occurred in calendar year 2024 impact the District's FY25/26 property tax
revenue as a result of reassessment to market rates at the time of sale. 

The Property Tax Revenue California Consumer Price Index granted for all taxing entities in the State
per Proposition 13 for 25/26 is 2.0%. The history of the Property Tax Revenue California Consumer Price
Index is as follows:
 

 
Item 3.1

4



Fiscal Year

Property Tax
Revenue 
California
Consumer
Price Index

25/26 2.0%
24/25 2.0%
23/24 2.0%
22/23 2.0%
21/22 1.036%
20/21 2.0%
19/20 2.0%
18/19 2.0%
17/18 2.0%
16/17 1.525%

 
Median sale prices of single-family homes in the District (both cities) increased 0.89% in 2024 over the
previous calendar year and there was an increase in the number of homes sold by 41 transactions (392
homes sold in 2024 v. 351 in 2023.) This means that there was an increase in homes sold in calendar
year 2024 of 11.7% when compared with the prior year and these 2024 sales impacted the FY25/26
projected property tax revenue. The homes that sold in 2024 saw a 67.4% increase in assessed value
compared to the value before the sale transaction. This increase in the tax roll values will result in
increased property tax revenue to the District.
 
HdL property tax revenue projections for the District are as follows: 
25/26   4.01%
26/27   4.11%
27/28   4.50%
28/29   4.50%
29/30   4.50%
 
The Forecast uses HDL's projections for FY25/26 and then, as directed by the Board, 3.5% property tax
revenue growth throughout in Attachment A and 2.5% in Attachment B (sensitivity analysis.) 
 
Other General Fund Revenues 
Ambulance fees – Projected to increase 1.5% 
Strike team revenue (net of overtime costs) – FY25/26 is projected at $222,000, then increase 5%  and
3.5% throughout 
Other revenue (fuel break administrative fee) – The administrative fee for the Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel
Break is projected to be received in the General Fund in FY25/26 ($726,381.)
 
General Fund Expenditures
Regular salaries – +5% effective July 1, 2025 and 2026 subject to current MOUs, then +3.5%
throughout. Forecast includes single role paramedic staffing of 18 Non-Safety positions and Safety roster
strength of 48.  
Overtime – +5% effective July 1, 2025 and 2026 subject to current MOUs, then +3.5% throughout 
Benefits – +3% throughout
Retiree health insurance – Capped per MOUs, no increases 
Operating expenses – Projected actuals for FY24/25, proposed budget amounts for FY25/26 based on
budget work completed to date (+6%), then increase +3% throughout 
Residential fuels mitigation and home hardening grant program - $400K projected expenditures for
FY24/25, then $500K throughout
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Pension Costs
There are several significant items to note related to administration of the District's pension benefits at
the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association (CCCERA):

The most recent CCCERA actuarial valuation as of 12/31/2023 was calculated using a 6.75%
investment earnings assumption
Actual year-to-date CCCERA investment returns net of fees for the period January 1, 2024
through December 31, 2024 was +8.3%.
CCCERA set the District's pension rates for FY25/26 based on the 12/31/2023 actuarial valuation.
The District's Safety pension rates increased 2.64% (Classic) and 2.80% (PEPRA). The actual
rates set by CCCERA for FY25/26 have been used in the Forecast.   
CCCERA's actuary, Segal Consulting, provided updated 5-year rate projections based on the 2023
actual CCCERA investment returns (+8.3%) as follows: 

 

Fiscal Year Employer Rate Change Safety Classic (3% @
50)

Employer
Rate as

Percentage of
Pensionable

Compensation
Safety Classic

(3% @ 50)

Employer
Rate as

Percentage of
Pensionable

Compensation
Safety

PEPRA (2.7%
@ 57)

FY2023  -2.62%  70.35%  59.63%
FY2024 +10.45%  80.80%  69.94%
FY2025 +10.50% 91.30%  80.81%
FY2026 +2.64%  93.94% 83.61% 
FY2027* +3.48% Projected 97.42% 87.09% 
FY2028* +2.56% Projected 99.98% 89.65% 
FY2029* +0.84% Projected 100.82% 90.49% 
FY2030* -15.63% Projected 85.19%  74.86%
FY2031* -9.22% Projected 75.97% 65.64%

FY2032 forward*
No projections are provided by CCCERA. The
remaining years use calculations provided by

GovInvest software.
  

 
* These rates are projected and have not been set by the CCCERA Board.
 
OPEB Funding

The Forecast includes OPEB contributions based on actuarial calculations used in the GASB 75 OPEB
Valuation Report as of June 30, 2024 which were calculated using a discount rate of 6.25% and 13-year
closed amortization period. The Forecast assumes the District continues to fund the full actuarially
recommended contribution throughout the Forecast. As of February 28, 2025 (most recent), the OPEB
trust fund 1-year investment return is 14.54%. 

Pension Rate Stabilization Trust Fund Contributions
Pension trust contributions are based on GovInvest software calculations using a discount rate of 6.25%,
salary increases of 5% effective July 1 2024, 2025 and 2026 and 3.5% throughout the remaining years,
2024 CCCERA actual investment earnings of +8.3% and investment earnings of 6.25% throughout the
remaining years. The Forecast includes this trust contribution throughout the Forecast. 
 
Capital Projects Fund
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The Long Range Financial Forecast - Capital Expenditures (Attachments C and D), have been updated
to reflect the revised timing of the Station 45 remodel and Station 41/Administration construction
projects. Major expenses include:
 
Remodel Station 45 as follows (total $3,000,000):
FY2025 $206,990 included in Budget
FY2026 $2,793,010 
 
Rebuild Station 41 as follows (total $9,400,000):

FY2026            $500,000

FY2027           $8,900,000

Administration: $1,200,000 in FY2027
 
Apparatus Purchases as follows:
FY2025   $2,200,000 for two Type 1 fire engines included in budget
                $330,000 for two Ambulance remounts included in budget pending Board approval
               
FY2026   $1.500.000 for one Type 1 fire engine
                $500,000 for one Type 3 fire engine
                $110,000 for two fire prevention vehicles
 
The pension obligation bonds were paid-in-full effective July 1, 2022. The District has one outstanding
debt issue that paid for the construction of Fire Station 43 with an annual debt service payment of $322K.
The Forecast includes a transfer of money that was previously used to pay for the pension obligation
bonds from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund to pay for the construction of Fire Station
41/Administration and to pay for the remodel of Fire Station 45. This would allow the District to pay cash
for the two projects. Per Board direction, the transfer also includes depreciation for vehicles and
equipment outside the replacement period.
 
Transfers from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund are as follow:
 

FY2025 (approved by Board) $3,863,757
FY2026  $2,863.757

FY2027 $2,642,939

FY2028 and ongoing $1,742,939
 
Fund Balance Policy and Fund Balance Goal
The District’s Fund Balance Policy states the District will maintain a minimum unrestricted fund balance
in the General Fund of at least 40% of budgeted General Fund revenue at fiscal year-end with a goal of
achieving a 50% year-end General Fund balance in the long term. Results are 43% to 94%. 
 
Growth of Reserves

 Committed/Unrestricted
Reserves

General Fund
Unrestricted
Reserves as a
Percentage of
Budgeted Revenue

OPEB Trust Fund
Pension
Stabilization Trust
Fund

2016 $9,753,441 19% $176,437 $0

2017 $11,485,547 23% $472,933 $304,836
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2018 $12,319,249 28% $882,129 $700,449
2019 $12,846,486 31% $1,358,338 $1,879,809
2020 $13,960,991 38% $1,999,673 $3,022,693
2021 $16,887,812 43% $2,948,603 $5,582,483
2022 $19,618,860 49.68% $2,798,054 $6,845,315
2023 $26,093,631 53.50% $3,548,145 $10,003,244
2024 $31,722,685 58.50% $4,628,772 $13,325,622

2025 Projected  $33,818,380  55.93%  $5,346,700  $15,364,673
 
Long Range Financial Forecast Results
The Forecast shows a deficit in the General Fund in the first four years as follows:

FY2026 ($104K)
FY2027 ($1.3M)
FY2028 ($622K)
FY2029 ($428K)

 
The Forecast shows a surplus in the General Fund in the last six years with revenue exceeding
expenditures (including OPEB and pension trust contributions.) The Forecast shows a Capital Projects
Fund deficit in FY2026 and FY2027 primarily due to the planned remodel of Station 45, construction of
Station 41/Administration ($10.6M estimated) and purchase of apparatus/vehicles ($2.1M in FY2026.)
 
Summary of Unfunded Liabilities
The section titled Summary of Unfunded Liabilities includes projections of the District’s unfunded pension
liabilities calculated using the GovInvest software presenting both CCCERA’s actuarial assumptions and
the District’s actuarial assumptions. It also includes projections of the District’s OPEB unfunded liabilities
based on the District’s OPEB actuarial assumptions and planned trust contributions.
 
Conclusion
Staff will continue to carefully monitor the District's finances. Staff requests Board direction regarding the
Long Range Financial Forecast which will be brought back to the Board at the May 21, 2025 board
meeting.  

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation: 1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Provide direction to Staff.

ATTACHMENT
 
Attachment A: Scenario A LRFF April 2025.pdf
Attachment B: Scenario B LRFF April 2025.pdf
Attachment C: Capital LRFF April 2025.pdf
Attachment D: Apparatus LRFF April 2025.pdf
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Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District
Long Range Financial Forecast

Scenario A - 3.5% Annual Property Tax Revenue Increase
April 2025

ACTUAL 22/23 ACTUAL 23/24 PROJ 24/25 PROJ 25/26 PROJ 26/27 PROJ 27/28 PROJ 28/29 PROJ 29/30 PROJ 30/31 PROJ 31/32 PROJ 32/33 PROJ 33/34 PROJ 34/35 ASSM ASSM ASSM ASSM ASSM ASSM
1 TOTAL REVENUE 35,062,443 38,091,134 39,708,653 40,899,092 41,446,297 42,768,510 44,136,092 45,550,618 47,013,721 48,527,089 50,092,469 51,711,671 53,386,566
2 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 30,258,688 32,462,104 37,612,958 43,218,507 49,530,275 41,037,290 42,943,251 41,658,771 41,641,769 42,119,816 41,748,239 42,626,341 45,271,307
3 GENERAL FUND BALANCE UNASSIGNED/ASSIGNED/COMMITTED, BEG 15,105,887 18,117,184 20,710,536 21,152,965 21,048,804 19,733,751 19,112,057 18,684,198 20,208,594 23,160,399 28,829,621 35,139,170 41,993,402 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31-34/35
4 CASH AND INVESTMENTS BALANCE DECEMBER 15 (MINIMUM CASH) 4,140,788 10,657,000 12,245,000 15,067,076 12,747,661 4,663,683 6,394,902 7,587,742 11,479,589 16,851,540 23,258,813 31,603,043 40,688,373
5 CASH AND INVESTMENTS BALANCE DECEMBER 31 21,337,000 27,469,531 32,969,407 35,791,483 33,472,068 25,388,090 27,119,309 28,312,149 32,203,996 37,575,947 43,983,220 52,327,450 61,412,780
6 GENERAL FUND REVENUES
7 PROPERTY AD VALOREM TAX 31,432,861 32,804,469 33,784,147 35,134,911 36,364,633 37,637,395 38,954,704 40,318,118 41,729,253 43,189,776 44,701,419 46,265,968 47,885,277 4.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
9 USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 254,831 897,278 1,000,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 379,203 248,788 229,269 229,550 231,846 234,164 236,506 238,871 241,259 243,672 246,109 248,570 251,055 0.12% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
11 CHARGES FOR SERVICES/OTHER 168,535 243,580 402,600 486,250 491,113 496,024 500,984 505,994 511,054 516,164 521,326 526,539 531,804 20.78% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
12 AMBULANCE FEES 1,098,419 1,335,265 1,902,000 1,972,000 2,001,580 2,031,604 2,062,078 2,093,009 2,124,404 2,156,270 2,188,614 2,221,443 2,254,765 3.68% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
13 STRIKE TEAM REVENUE (Net of Overtime Costs) 352,270 252,253 497,561 222,000 233,100 241,259 249,703 258,442 267,488 276,850 286,539 296,568 306,948 -55.38% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
14 OTHER REVENUE (FUEL BREAK ADMIN FEE) 177,682 222,391 7,000 734,381 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10391% NA NA NA NA NA
15 TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES 33,863,801 36,004,024 37,822,577 39,679,092 40,222,271 41,540,445 42,903,974 44,314,434 45,773,457 47,282,732 48,844,007 50,459,089 52,129,850
16 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES*******
17 SALARIES - SAFETY 9,352,023 9,737,476 10,800,000 10,394,452 10,914,175 11,296,171 11,691,537 12,100,740 12,524,266 12,962,616 13,416,307 13,885,878 14,371,884 -3.76% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
18 SALARIES - NONSAFETY 1,191,593 1,385,196 1,569,533 3,244,454 3,406,677 3,525,910 3,649,317 3,777,043 3,909,240 4,046,063 4,187,675 4,334,244 4,485,943 106.71% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
19 SALARIES - OTHER NONBENEFITTED 179,561 144,457 252,342 275,000 288,750 298,856 309,316 320,142 331,347 342,944 354,947 367,371 380,229 8.98% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
20 OVERTIME (Excluding Strike Team) 2,643,984 3,531,743 2,888,800 2,828,000 2,969,400 3,073,329 3,180,896 3,292,227 3,407,455 3,526,716 3,650,151 3,777,906 3,910,133 -2.10% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
21 BENEFITS 2,708,218 2,330,796 3,247,984 3,879,333 3,995,713 4,115,584 4,239,052 4,366,223 4,497,210 4,632,126 4,771,090 4,914,223 5,061,650 19.44% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
22 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 812,956 845,243 881,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 2.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
23 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,980,759 3,452,041 3,713,359 3,945,791 4,064,165 4,186,090 4,311,672 4,441,023 4,574,253 4,711,481 4,852,825 4,998,410 5,148,362 6.26% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
24 RESIDENTIAL FUELS MITIGATION AND HOME HARDENING GRANT PROGRAM 55,121 293,641 400,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500K 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
25 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT SAFETY - NORMAL COST****** 1,948,319 2,430,624 2,590,500 2,550,531 2,795,799 2,983,299 3,118,159 2,640,977 2,375,443 1,721,923 1,659,210 1,637,482 1,658,891 CCCERA****** CCCERA/GovInvest
26 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT SAFETY - UAAL PAYMENT****** 3,121,370 3,882,684 5,259,500 5,676,987 6,222,908 6,640,245 6,940,418 5,878,304 5,287,276 3,832,668 3,693,080 3,644,718 3,692,371 CCCERA****** CCCERA/GovInvest
27 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT NONSAFETY - NORMAL COST 147,359 178,848 223,677 388,893 422,809 453,418 469,933 445,600 409,532 435,801 463,408 492,413 522,881 CCCERA******
28 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT NONSAFETY - UAAL PAYMENT 136,024 165,091 125,819 270,248 293,817 315,087 326,564 309,655 284,590 302,845 322,029 342,186 363,358 CCCERA******
29 OPEB FUNDING (INTO TRUST) 366,640 463,553 428,630 405,233 417,184 455,538 480,369 535,791 566,471 579,531 641,289 689,870 738,992 Actuary Actuary Actuary Actuary Actuary Actuary
30 PENSION RATE STABILIZATION (INTO TRUST) 2,108,577 1,569,279 1,135,247 1,660,574 1,702,989 1,675,672 1,471,661 1,539,372 1,511,630 1,375,857 1,379,505 1,377,217 1,364,257 GovInvest GovInvest GovInvest GovInvest GovInvest GovInvest
31 TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,752,504 30,410,672 33,516,391 36,919,496 38,894,385 40,419,199 41,588,894 41,047,098 41,078,714 39,870,572 40,791,518 41,861,918 43,098,951
32 TRANSFER OUT TO CAPITAL FUND (3,100,000) (3,000,000) (3,863,757) (2,863,757) (2,642,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939)
33 ANNUAL GENERAL FUND SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 3,011,297 2,593,352 442,429 (104,161) (1,315,053) (621,694) (427,859) 1,524,397 2,951,805 5,669,222 6,309,550 6,854,231 7,287,960
34 GENERAL FUND BALANCE UNASSIGNED/ASSIGNED/COMMITTED, END 18,117,184 20,710,536 21,152,965 21,048,804 19,733,751 19,112,057 18,684,198 20,208,594 23,160,399 28,829,621 35,139,170 41,993,402 49,281,362
35 UNRESTRICTED FUND BAL AS PERCENT OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE 50.90% 59.46% 55.93% 53.05% 49.06% 46.01% 43.55% 45.60% 50.60% 60.97% 71.94% 83.22% 94.54%
36
37 CAPITAL FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,495,401 7,976,471 11,012,149 12,665,415 10,450,161 3,681,236 6,034,149 7,654,849 10,022,298 12,442,445 13,180,496 15,215,177 17,446,275 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31-34/35
38 CAPITAL FUND REVENUES - FIRE FLOW TAX, STRIKE TEAM VEHICLE 1,199,319 2,087,110 1,886,076 1,220,000 1,224,026 1,228,065 1,232,118 1,236,184 1,240,263 1,244,356 1,248,463 1,252,582 1,256,716 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33%
39 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 496,703 1,730,597 3,775,585 5,978,010 10,315,000 296,450 1,033,094 289,936 241,984 2,249,244 956,721 764,423 2,172,356 NA NA NA NA NA NA
40 TRANSFER IN FROM GENERAL FUND - PRIOR POB MONEY 3,100,000 3,000,000 3,863,757 2,863,757 2,642,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939
41 TRANSFER OUT TO DEBT SERVICE FUND - FIRE FLOW TAX (321,546) (320,835) (320,982) (321,001) (320,890) (321,641) (321,264) (321,737) (321,071) 0 0 0 0
42 ANNUAL CAPITAL FUND SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 3,481,070 3,035,678 1,653,266 (2,215,254) (6,768,925) 2,352,913 1,620,699 2,367,450 2,420,147 738,051 2,034,680 2,231,099 827,299 NA NA NA NA NA NA
43 CAPITAL FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 7,976,471 11,012,149 12,665,415 10,450,161 3,681,236 6,034,149 7,654,849 10,022,298 12,442,445 13,180,496 15,215,177 17,446,275 18,273,575 NA NA NA NA NA NA
44
45 DEBT SERVICE FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 1,688,612 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
46 DEBT SERVICE FUND EXPENDITURES - PENSION OBLIGATION BONDS 1,687,935 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 DEBT SERVICE FUND EXPENDITURES - OTHER DEBT/STATION 43 321,546 320,835 320,982 321,001 320,890 321,641 321,264 321,737 321,071 0 0 0 0
48 TRANSFER IN FROM CAPITAL FUND - FIRE FLOW TAX 321,546 320,835 320,982 321,001 320,890 321,641 321,264 321,737 321,071 0 0 0 0
49 DEBT SERVICE FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
50
51 TUNNEL EAST BAY HILLS FUEL BREAK FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 17,572 50,959 348,268 726,381
52 REVENUE - STATE AID 311,618 2,460,316 3,411,849
53 EXPENDITURES - FUEL BREAK 278,231 2,163,007 3,033,736
54 TRANSFER OUT TO GENERAL FUND (726,381)
55 TUNNEL EAST BAY HILLS FUEL BREAK FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 50,959 348,268 726,381 0
56
57 COMBINED UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 19,601,288 26,093,655 31,722,685 33,818,380 31,498,965 23,414,987 25,146,206 26,339,046 30,230,893 35,602,844 42,010,117 50,354,347 59,439,677 NA NA NA NA NA NA
58 TOTAL UNRESTRICTED REVENUES 35,063,120 38,091,134 39,708,653 40,899,092 41,446,297 42,768,510 44,136,092 45,550,618 47,013,721 48,527,089 50,092,469 51,711,671 53,386,566 NA NA NA NA NA NA
59 TOTAL UNRESTRICTED EXPENDITURES 28,570,753 32,462,104 37,612,958 43,218,507 49,530,275 41,037,290 42,943,251 41,658,771 41,641,769 42,119,816 41,748,239 42,626,341 45,271,307 NA NA NA NA NA NA
60 COMBINED UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 26,093,655 31,722,685 33,818,380 31,498,965 23,414,987 25,146,206 26,339,046 30,230,893 35,602,844 42,010,117 50,354,347 59,439,677 67,554,937 NA NA NA NA NA NA
61
62 STAFFING SUMMARY` 82.10 83.10 85.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10
63 FIRE PREVENTION  (Memo Figure) 1,013,954 1,391,406 1,537,266 1,868,735 1,962,172 2,021,037 2,081,668 2,144,118 2,208,442 2,274,695 2,342,936 2,413,224 2,485,620
64
65 SUMMARY OF UNFUNDED LIABILITIES
66
67 CCCERA PROJECTED OBLIGATION SAFETY 5,440,000 6,450,000 8,185,467 8,227,518 9,018,707 9,623,544 10,058,577 8,519,281 7,662,719 5,554,591 5,352,290 5,282,200 5,351,262 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75%
68 GOVINVEST PROJECTED OBLIGATION SAFETY 7,548,577 8,019,279 9,320,714 9,888,092 10,721,696 11,299,216 11,530,238 10,058,653 9,174,349 6,930,448 6,731,795 6,659,418 6,715,520 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
69 DIFFERENCE - RECOMMENDED PENSION TRUST CONTRIBUTION 2,108,577 1,569,279 1,135,247 1,660,574 1,702,989 1,675,672 1,471,661 1,539,372 1,511,630 1,375,857 1,379,505 1,377,217 1,364,257
70
71 PENSION INFORMATION BASED ON CCCERA ASSUMPTIONS:**
72 PENSION NET LIABILITY, BEGINNING 33,824,857 38,312,000 38,682,420 40,045,020 39,340,461 39,657,766 34,217,081 28,082,131 22,651,777 18,231,944 15,112,070 13,056,263 11,012,076
73 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT - UAAL PAYMENT 3,121,370 3,882,684 5,259,500 5,676,987 6,222,908 6,640,245 6,940,418 5,878,304 5,287,276 3,832,668 3,693,080 3,644,718 3,692,371
74 PENSION NET LIABILITY, ENDING 38,312,000 38,682,420 40,045,020 39,340,461 39,657,766 34,217,081 28,082,131 22,651,777 18,231,944 15,112,070 13,056,263 11,012,076 8,902,261
75
76 PENSION INFORMATION BASED ON DISTRICT ASSUMPTIONS:***
77 PENSION NET LIABILITY, BEGINNING 51,074,808 53,414,227 53,494,957 56,044,866 55,742,651 55,635,657 49,578,308 42,778,968 36,801,043 31,830,520 28,079,148 25,295,611 22,425,989
78 RECOMMENDED PENSION RATE STABILIZATION TRUST CONTRIBUTION***** 2,108,577 1,569,279 1,135,247 1,660,574 1,702,989 1,675,672 1,471,661 1,539,372 1,511,630 1,375,857 1,379,505 1,377,217 1,364,257
79 PENSION TRUST EARNINGS**** 1,049,352 1,753,099 903,804 1,064,078 1,237,020 1,419,063 1,599,733 1,795,927 2,002,650 2,213,806 2,438,388 2,676,863 2,676,053 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
80 PENSION RATE STABILIZATION TRUST PROJECTED BAL 10,003,244 13,325,622 15,364,673 18,089,326 21,029,334 24,124,069 27,195,463 30,530,762 34,045,042 37,634,705 41,452,598 45,506,679 49,800,370 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
81 PENSION NET LIABILITY, ENDING 53,414,227 53,494,957 56,044,866 55,742,651 55,635,657 49,578,308 42,778,968 36,801,043 31,830,520 28,079,148 25,295,611 22,425,989 19,390,111
82
83 OPEB NET LIABILITY, BEGINNING 11,698,513 11,655,832 10,766,608 10,048,680 9,309,278 8,511,713 7,625,945 6,659,987 5,578,234 4,398,191 3,205,088 1,876,475 424,712
84 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION 366,640 463,553 428,630 405,233 417,184 455,538 480,369 535,791 566,471 579,531 641,289 689,870 738,992
85 OPEB TRUST EARNINGS**** 383,451 617,074 289,298 334,169 380,381 430,229 485,590 545,962 613,572 613,572 687,324 761,893 844,932 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
86 OPEB TRUST PROJECTED BALANCE 3,548,145 4,628,772 5,346,700 6,086,102 6,883,667 7,769,435 8,735,393 9,817,146 10,997,189 12,190,292 13,518,905 14,970,668 16,554,592 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
87 OPEB NET LIABILITY, ENDING 11,655,832 10,766,608 10,048,680 9,309,278 8,511,713 7,625,945 6,659,987 5,578,234 4,398,191 3,205,088 1,876,475 424,712 (1,159,212)

** As calculated using GovInvest software discount rate 6.75%, salary increases 5%/5%/5%, 3.5% and investment return 2024 +8.3%
***As calculated using GovInvest software discount rate 6.25%, salary increases 5%/5%/5%, 3.5% and investment return 2024 +8.3%
**** Actual returns may vary from forecast
***** Amount based on GovInvest calculation
****** CCCERA updated 5 year Safety projections: +3.48%, +2.56%, +0.84%, -15.63, -9.22%. Nonsafety projections are: +0.72%, +0.76%, +0.03%, -1.83%, -2.24%
The Fire Risk Reduction Grant Special Revenue Fund is not included in the Long Range Financial Forecast
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Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District
Long Range Financial Forecast

Scenario B - 2.5% Annual Property Tax Revenue Increase
April 2025

ACTUAL 22/23 ACTUAL 23/24 PROJ 24/25 PROJ 25/26 PROJ 26/27 PROJ 27/28 PROJ 28/29 PROJ 29/30 PROJ 30/31 PROJ 31/32 PROJ 32/33 PROJ 33/34 PROJ 34/35 ASSM ASSM ASSM ASSM ASSM ASSM
1 TOTAL REVENUE 35,062,443 38,091,134 39,708,653 40,899,092 41,094,948 42,044,731 43,017,844 44,014,867 45,036,395 46,083,037 47,155,419 48,254,180 49,379,978
2 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 30,258,688 32,462,104 37,612,958 43,218,507 49,530,275 41,037,290 42,943,251 41,658,771 41,641,769 42,119,816 41,748,239 42,626,341 45,271,307
3 GENERAL FUND BALANCE UNASSIGNED/ASSIGNED/COMMITTED, BEG 15,105,887 18,117,184 20,710,536 21,152,965 21,048,804 19,382,401 18,036,929 16,490,822 16,479,468 17,453,946 20,679,117 24,051,616 27,448,356 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31-34/35
4 CASH AND INVESTMENTS BALANCE DECEMBER 15 (MINIMUM CASH) 4,140,788 10,657,000 12,245,000 15,067,076 12,747,661 4,312,333 5,319,774 5,394,366 7,750,462 11,145,088 15,108,309 20,515,489 26,143,328
5 CASH AND INVESTMENTS BALANCE DECEMBER 31 21,337,000 27,469,531 32,969,407 35,791,483 33,472,068 25,036,740 26,044,181 26,118,773 28,474,869 31,869,495 35,832,716 41,239,896 46,867,735
6 GENERAL FUND REVENUES
7 PROPERTY AD VALOREM TAX 31,432,861 32,804,469 33,784,147 35,134,911 36,013,284 36,913,616 37,836,456 38,782,368 39,751,927 40,745,725 41,764,368 42,808,477 43,878,689 4.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
9 USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY 254,831 897,278 1,000,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 379,203 248,788 229,269 229,550 231,846 234,164 236,506 238,871 241,259 243,672 246,109 248,570 251,055 0.12% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
11 CHARGES FOR SERVICES/OTHER 168,535 243,580 402,600 486,250 491,113 496,024 500,984 505,994 511,054 516,164 521,326 526,539 531,804 20.78% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
12 AMBULANCE FEES 1,098,419 1,335,265 1,902,000 1,972,000 2,001,580 2,031,604 2,062,078 2,093,009 2,124,404 2,156,270 2,188,614 2,221,443 2,254,765 3.68% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
13 STRIKE TEAM REVENUE (Net of Overtime Costs) 352,270 252,253 497,561 222,000 233,100 241,259 249,703 258,442 267,488 276,850 286,539 296,568 306,948 -55.38% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
14 OTHER REVENUE (FUEL BREAK ADMIN FEE) 177,682 222,391 7,000 734,381 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10391% NA NA NA NA NA
15 TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES 33,863,801 36,004,024 37,822,577 39,679,092 39,870,922 40,816,666 41,785,726 42,778,683 43,796,132 44,838,681 45,906,956 47,001,598 48,123,262
16 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES*******
17 SALARIES - SAFETY 9,352,023 9,737,476 10,800,000 10,394,452 10,914,175 11,296,171 11,691,537 12,100,740 12,524,266 12,962,616 13,416,307 13,885,878 14,371,884 -3.76% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
18 SALARIES - NONSAFETY 1,191,593 1,385,196 1,569,533 3,244,454 3,406,677 3,525,910 3,649,317 3,777,043 3,909,240 4,046,063 4,187,675 4,334,244 4,485,943 106.71% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
19 SALARIES - OTHER NONBENEFITTED 179,561 144,457 252,342 275,000 288,750 298,856 309,316 320,142 331,347 342,944 354,947 367,371 380,229 8.98% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
20 OVERTIME (Excluding Strike Team) 2,643,984 3,531,743 2,888,800 2,828,000 2,969,400 3,073,329 3,180,896 3,292,227 3,407,455 3,526,716 3,650,151 3,777,906 3,910,133 -2.10% 5.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
21 BENEFITS 2,708,218 2,330,796 3,247,984 3,879,333 3,995,713 4,115,584 4,239,052 4,366,223 4,497,210 4,632,126 4,771,090 4,914,223 5,061,650 19.44% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
22 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 812,956 845,243 881,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 2.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
23 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,980,759 3,452,041 3,713,359 3,945,791 4,064,165 4,186,090 4,311,672 4,441,023 4,574,253 4,711,481 4,852,825 4,998,410 5,148,362 6.26% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
24 RESIDENTIAL FUELS MITIGATION AND HOME HARDENING GRANT PROGRAM 55,121 293,641 400,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500K 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
25 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT SAFETY - NORMAL COST****** 1,948,319 2,430,624 2,590,500 2,550,531 2,795,799 2,983,299 3,118,159 2,640,977 2,375,443 1,721,923 1,659,210 1,637,482 1,658,891 CCCERA****** CCCERA/GovInvest
26 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT SAFETY - UAAL PAYMENT****** 3,121,370 3,882,684 5,259,500 5,676,987 6,222,908 6,640,245 6,940,418 5,878,304 5,287,276 3,832,668 3,693,080 3,644,718 3,692,371 CCCERA****** CCCERA/GovInvest
27 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT NONSAFETY - NORMAL COST 147,359 178,848 223,677 388,893 422,809 453,418 469,933 445,600 409,532 435,801 463,408 492,413 522,881 CCCERA******
28 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT NONSAFETY - UAAL PAYMENT 136,024 165,091 125,819 270,248 293,817 315,087 326,564 309,655 284,590 302,845 322,029 342,186 363,358 CCCERA******
29 OPEB FUNDING (INTO TRUST) 366,640 463,553 428,630 405,233 417,184 455,538 480,369 535,791 566,471 579,531 641,289 689,870 738,992 Actuary Actuary Actuary Actuary Actuary Actuary
30 PENSION RATE STABILIZATION (INTO TRUST) 2,108,577 1,569,279 1,135,247 1,660,574 1,702,989 1,675,672 1,471,661 1,539,372 1,511,630 1,375,857 1,379,505 1,377,217 1,364,257 GovInvest GovInvest GovInvest GovInvest GovInvest GovInvest
31 TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,752,504 30,410,672 33,516,391 36,919,496 38,894,385 40,419,199 41,588,894 41,047,098 41,078,714 39,870,572 40,791,518 41,861,918 43,098,951
32 TRANSFER OUT TO CAPITAL FUND (3,100,000) (3,000,000) (3,863,757) (2,863,757) (2,642,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939) (1,742,939)
33 ANNUAL GENERAL FUND SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 3,011,297 2,593,352 442,429 (104,161) (1,666,402) (1,345,473) (1,546,107) (11,354) 974,479 3,225,170 3,372,499 3,396,740 3,281,372
34 GENERAL FUND BALANCE UNASSIGNED/ASSIGNED/COMMITTED, END 18,117,184 20,710,536 21,152,965 21,048,804 19,382,401 18,036,929 16,490,822 16,479,468 17,453,946 20,679,117 24,051,616 27,448,356 30,729,729
35 UNRESTRICTED FUND BAL AS PERCENT OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE 50.90% 59.46% 55.93% 53.05% 48.61% 44.19% 39.47% 38.52% 39.85% 46.12% 52.39% 58.40% 63.86%
36
37 CAPITAL FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,495,401 7,976,471 11,012,149 12,665,415 10,450,161 3,681,236 6,034,149 7,654,849 10,022,298 12,442,445 13,180,496 15,215,177 17,446,275 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31-34/35
38 CAPITAL FUND REVENUES - FIRE FLOW TAX, STRIKE TEAM VEHICLE 1,199,319 2,087,110 1,886,076 1,220,000 1,224,026 1,228,065 1,232,118 1,236,184 1,240,263 1,244,356 1,248,463 1,252,582 1,256,716 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33%
39 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 496,703 1,730,597 3,775,585 5,978,010 10,315,000 296,450 1,033,094 289,936 241,984 2,249,244 956,721 764,423 2,172,356 NA NA NA NA NA NA
40 TRANSFER IN FROM GENERAL FUND - PRIOR POB MONEY 3,100,000 3,000,000 3,863,757 2,863,757 2,642,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939 1,742,939
41 TRANSFER OUT TO DEBT SERVICE FUND - FIRE FLOW TAX (321,546) (320,835) (320,982) (321,001) (320,890) (321,641) (321,264) (321,737) (321,071) 0 0 0 0
42 ANNUAL CAPITAL FUND SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 3,481,070 3,035,678 1,653,266 (2,215,254) (6,768,925) 2,352,913 1,620,699 2,367,450 2,420,147 738,051 2,034,680 2,231,099 827,299 NA NA NA NA NA NA
43 CAPITAL FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 7,976,471 11,012,149 12,665,415 10,450,161 3,681,236 6,034,149 7,654,849 10,022,298 12,442,445 13,180,496 15,215,177 17,446,275 18,273,575 NA NA NA NA NA NA
44
45 DEBT SERVICE FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 1,688,612 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
46 DEBT SERVICE FUND EXPENDITURES - PENSION OBLIGATION BONDS 1,687,935 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
47 DEBT SERVICE FUND EXPENDITURES - OTHER DEBT/STATION 43 321,546 320,835 320,982 321,001 320,890 321,641 321,264 321,737 321,071 0 0 0 0
48 TRANSFER IN FROM CAPITAL FUND - FIRE FLOW TAX 321,546 320,835 320,982 321,001 320,890 321,641 321,264 321,737 321,071 0 0 0 0
49 DEBT SERVICE FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
50
51 TUNNEL EAST BAY HILLS FUEL BREAK FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 17,572 50,959 348,268 726,381
52 REVENUE - STATE AID 311,618 2,460,316 3,411,849
53 EXPENDITURES - FUEL BREAK 278,231 2,163,007 3,033,736
54 TRANSFER OUT TO GENERAL FUND (726,381)
55 TUNNEL EAST BAY HILLS FUEL BREAK FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 50,959 348,268 726,381 0
56
57 COMBINED UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 19,601,288 26,093,655 31,722,685 33,818,380 31,498,965 23,063,637 24,071,078 24,145,670 26,501,766 29,896,392 33,859,613 39,266,793 44,894,632 NA NA NA NA NA NA
58 TOTAL UNRESTRICTED REVENUES 35,063,120 38,091,134 39,708,653 40,899,092 41,094,948 42,044,731 43,017,844 44,014,867 45,036,395 46,083,037 47,155,419 48,254,180 49,379,978 NA NA NA NA NA NA
59 TOTAL UNRESTRICTED EXPENDITURES 28,570,753 32,462,104 37,612,958 43,218,507 49,530,275 41,037,290 42,943,251 41,658,771 41,641,769 42,119,816 41,748,239 42,626,341 45,271,307 NA NA NA NA NA NA
60 COMBINED UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 26,093,655 31,722,685 33,818,380 31,498,965 23,063,637 24,071,078 24,145,670 26,501,766 29,896,392 33,859,613 39,266,793 44,894,632 49,003,304 NA NA NA NA NA NA
61
62 STAFFING SUMMARY` 82.10 83.10 85.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10 95.10
63 FIRE PREVENTION  (Memo Figure) 1,013,954 1,391,406 1,537,266 1,868,735 1,962,172 2,021,037 2,081,668 2,144,118 2,208,442 2,274,695 2,342,936 2,413,224 2,485,620
64
65 SUMMARY OF UNFUNDED LIABILITIES
66
67 CCCERA PROJECTED OBLIGATION SAFETY 5,440,000 6,450,000 8,185,467 8,227,518 9,018,707 9,623,544 10,058,577 8,519,281 7,662,719 5,554,591 5,352,290 5,282,200 5,351,262 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75%
68 GOVINVEST PROJECTED OBLIGATION SAFETY 7,548,577 8,019,279 9,320,714 9,888,092 10,721,696 11,299,216 11,530,238 10,058,653 9,174,349 6,930,448 6,731,795 6,659,418 6,715,520 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
69 DIFFERENCE - RECOMMENDED PENSION TRUST CONTRIBUTION 2,108,577 1,569,279 1,135,247 1,660,574 1,702,989 1,675,672 1,471,661 1,539,372 1,511,630 1,375,857 1,379,505 1,377,217 1,364,257
70
71 PENSION INFORMATION BASED ON CCCERA ASSUMPTIONS:**
72 PENSION NET LIABILITY, BEGINNING 33,824,857 38,312,000 38,682,420 40,045,020 39,340,461 39,657,766 34,217,081 28,082,131 22,651,777 18,231,944 15,112,070 13,056,263 11,012,076
73 CCCERA EMPLOYER PAYMENT - UAAL PAYMENT 3,121,370 3,882,684 5,259,500 5,676,987 6,222,908 6,640,245 6,940,418 5,878,304 5,287,276 3,832,668 3,693,080 3,644,718 3,692,371
74 PENSION NET LIABILITY, ENDING 38,312,000 38,682,420 40,045,020 39,340,461 39,657,766 34,217,081 28,082,131 22,651,777 18,231,944 15,112,070 13,056,263 11,012,076 8,902,261
75
76 PENSION INFORMATION BASED ON DISTRICT ASSUMPTIONS:***
77 PENSION NET LIABILITY, BEGINNING 51,074,808 53,414,227 53,494,957 56,044,866 55,742,651 55,635,657 49,578,308 42,778,968 36,801,043 31,830,520 28,079,148 25,295,611 22,425,989
78 RECOMMENDED PENSION RATE STABILIZATION TRUST CONTRIBUTION***** 2,108,577 1,569,279 1,135,247 1,660,574 1,702,989 1,675,672 1,471,661 1,539,372 1,511,630 1,375,857 1,379,505 1,377,217 1,364,257
79 PENSION TRUST EARNINGS**** 1,049,352 1,753,099 903,804 1,064,078 1,237,020 1,419,063 1,599,733 1,795,927 2,002,650 2,213,806 2,438,388 2,676,863 2,676,053 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
80 PENSION RATE STABILIZATION TRUST PROJECTED BAL 10,003,244 13,325,622 15,364,673 18,089,326 21,029,334 24,124,069 27,195,463 30,530,762 34,045,042 37,634,705 41,452,598 45,506,679 49,800,370 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
81 PENSION NET LIABILITY, ENDING 53,414,227 53,494,957 56,044,866 55,742,651 55,635,657 49,578,308 42,778,968 36,801,043 31,830,520 28,079,148 25,295,611 22,425,989 19,390,111
82
83 OPEB NET LIABILITY, BEGINNING 11,698,513 11,655,832 10,766,608 10,048,680 9,309,278 8,511,713 7,625,945 6,659,987 5,578,234 4,398,191 3,205,088 1,876,475 424,712
84 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION 366,640 463,553 428,630 405,233 417,184 455,538 480,369 535,791 566,471 579,531 641,289 689,870 738,992
85 OPEB TRUST EARNINGS**** 383,451 617,074 289,298 334,169 380,381 430,229 485,590 545,962 613,572 613,572 687,324 761,893 844,932 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
86 OPEB TRUST PROJECTED BALANCE 3,548,145 4,628,772 5,346,700 6,086,102 6,883,667 7,769,435 8,735,393 9,817,146 10,997,189 12,190,292 13,518,905 14,970,668 16,554,592 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
87 OPEB NET LIABILITY, ENDING 11,655,832 10,766,608 10,048,680 9,309,278 8,511,713 7,625,945 6,659,987 5,578,234 4,398,191 3,205,088 1,876,475 424,712 (1,159,212)

** As calculated using GovInvest software discount rate 6.75%, salary increases 5%/5%/5%, 3.5% and investment return 2024 +8.3%
***As calculated using GovInvest software discount rate 6.25%, salary increases 5%/5%/5%, 3.5% and investment return 2024 +8.3%
**** Actual returns may vary from forecast
***** Amount based on GovInvest calculation
****** CCCERA updated 5 year Safety projections: +3.48%, +2.56%, +0.84%, -15.63, -9.22%. Nonsafety projections are: +0.72%, +0.76%, +0.03%, -1.83%, -2.24%
The Fire Risk Reduction Grant Special Revenue Fund is not included in the Long Range Financial Forecast

GovInvest

GovInvest
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Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District
Long Range Financial Forecast  - Capital Expenditures
Draft Update
April 2025

DESCRIPTION AGE
REPLACEMENT 

DATE BOOK VALUE
REPLACEMENT 

COST PROJ 25/26 PROJ 26/27 PROJ 27/28 PROJ 28/29 PROJ 29/30 PROJ 30/31 PROJ 31/32 PROJ 32/33 PROJ 33/34 PROJ 34/35

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
STATION-41/TRAINING 62 2026 579,367 9,400,000 500,000 8,900,000
ADMINISTRATION 50 2026 340,435 1,200,000 1,200,000
STATION-42 23 2041 1,992,000 
STATION-43 5 2058 5,299,534 
STATION-44 18 2046 2,648,802 
STATION-45 48 2024 475,488 3,000,000 2,793,010
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER 75,000 77,250 79,568 81,955 84,413 86,946 89,554 92,241 95,008
TOTAL FACILITIES EXPENDITURES  3,293,010 10,175,000 77,250 79,568 81,955 84,413 86,946 89,554 92,241 95,008

TOTAL APPARATUS EXPENDITURES/VEHICLE 2,110,000 0 75,000 805,000 55,000 0 2,000,000 700,000 500,000 1,900,000

FIREFIGHTING CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 50,000 51,500 53,045 54,636 56,275 57,964 59,703 61,494 63,339

IT CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 40,000 41,200 42,436 43,709 45,020 46,371 47,762 49,195 50,671

OTHER CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 560,000 50,000 51,500 53,045 54,636 56,275 57,964 59,703 61,494 63,339

TOTAL CAPITAL 5,963,010$  10,315,000$  296,450$     1,033,094$      289,936$         241,984$         2,249,244$      956,721$         764,423$         2,172,356$      

DEPRECIATION

STATION-42 23 1,992,000 66,400 66,400 66,400 66,400 66,400 66,400 66,400 66,400 66,400 66,400
STATION-43 5 5,299,534 176,651 176,651 176,651 176,651 176,651 176,651 176,651 176,651 176,651 176,651
STATION-44 18 2,648,802 90,022 90,022 90,022 90,022 90,022 90,022 90,022 90,022 90,022 90,022
EQUIPMENT 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
VEHICLES OUTSIDE REPLACEMENT PERIOD 184,866 184,866 184,866 184,866 184,866 184,866 184,866 184,866 184,866 184,866

TOTAL DEPRECIATION 642,939$     642,939$       642,939$     642,939$         642,939$         642,939$         642,939$         642,939$         642,939$         642,939$         

TOTAL CAPITAL AND DEPRECIATION 6,605,949$  10,957,939$  939,389$     1,676,033$      932,875$         884,923$         2,892,183$      1,599,660$      1,407,362$      2,815,295$      
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MORAGA-ORINDA FIRE DISTRICT

APPARATUS & VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PLAN:  2025 - 2035

April 2025

DESCRIPTION AGE
REPLACE 

DATE COST PROJ 25/26 PROJ 26/27 PROJ 27/28 PROJ 28/29 PROJ 29/30 PROJ 30/31 PROJ 31/32 PROJ 32/33 PROJ 33/34 PROJ 34/35

ENGINES - STRUCTURE PROTECTION
1998 ENGINE TYPE 1 SPARTAN, HI-TEC (RESERVE APPARATUS) 27 2024 1,100,000 Ordered and included in FY2024 Budget - Pending Delivery Spring 2027
2008 ENGINE TYPE 1 PIERCE 17 2024 1,100,000 Ordered and included in FY2024 Budget - Pending Delivery Spring 2027
2012 ENGINE TYPE 1 PIERCE 13 2035 585,163 1,500,000
2017 ENGINE TYPE 1 PIERCE 8 2037 602,834
2017 ENGINE TYPE 1 PIERCE 8 2037 602,834

ENGINES - WILDLAND
2002 ENGINE TYPE 3 WESTATES 23 N/A 386,428 Retire Upon Type VI Arrival
2002 ENGINE TYPE 3 WESTATES 23 2028 386,428 500,000
2008 ENGINE TYPE 3 PIERCE 17 2029 386,428 650,000
2010 ENGINE TYPE 3 PIERCE 15 2035 386,428 700,000

.
ENGINES - 

2018 ENGINE TYPE 6 7 2038 151,250
2023 ENGINE TYPE 6 2 2043 250,686

.
AERIAL LADDER TRUCKS

2017 TILLER TRUCK - 100' PIERCE 8 2032 1,286,924 2,000,000

SPECIALIZED APPARATUS
2009 WATER TENDER PIERCE-KENWORTH 16 2034 300,000 400,000

AMBULANCES
2015 AMBULANCE NAVISTAR TERRASTAR LEADER 10 212,277 Replaced by F-450
2017 AMBULANCE 8 2025 187,173 Order pending Board approval and included in FY2025 Budget 350,000
2017 AMBULANCE 8 2025 187,173 Order pending Board approval and included in FY2025 Budget 350,000
2023 AMBULANCE F-450 2 2033 175,000 350,000
2023 AMBULANCE F-450 2 2033 175,000 350,000

COMMAND VEHICLES
2025 COMMAND CHEVY TAHOE 0 2035 74,709 100,000
2024 COMMAND DODGE 1500 1 2035 58,990 100,000
2019 COMMAND-DODGE 2500 6 2029 70,000 100,000
2023 COMMAND-DODGE 2500 2 2034 64,190 100,000

SUPPORT VEHICLES
2011 CHEVY TAHOE 14 N/A 34,700
2017 CHEVY TAHOE 8 2028 52,048 75,000
2012 FORD EXPLORER 13 2030 34,700 55,000
2017 FORD EXPLORER 8 2029 33,546 55,000
2019 DODGE 5500 AIR LIGHT UNIT 6 N/A 250,000

UTILITY VEHICLES
2000 UTILITY FORD F250 25 N/A 60,000
2005 FORD RANGER - SELL 20 N/A 18,769
2005 FORD RANGER - SELL 20 N/A 18,769
2019 DODGE 2500 6 2035 40,000 100,000
2022 DODGE 1500 3 2035 64,000 100,000
2022 DODGE 1500 3 2035 64,000 100,000
2023 FORD RANGER 2 2038 35,000
2023 FORD RANGER 2 2038 35,000
2025 FORD RANGER 0 55,000
2025 FORD RANGER 0 55,000

TOTAL APPARATUS EXPENDITURES/VEHICLE 2,110,000 0 75,000 805,000 55,000 0 2,000,000 700,000 500,000 1,900,000

FIREFIGHTING/RESCUE APPARATUS
AMBULANCES
COMMAND/SUPPORT/STAFF VEHICLES
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Carol Atwood, Temporary Administrative Services Director

DATE: April 14, 2025

SUBJECT: Item 3.2 Public Budget Workshop - Development of Annual Operating
Budget FY2026 and Board Direction Regarding the Draft Budget, General
Fund Discretionary Expenditure Budget, Staffing, Capital Projects Fund,
Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break Fund and Fire Risk Reduction Grant
Fund Budgets.

     

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND
Staff has prepared the Draft Annual Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2026 (Budget) over the past
several months which is included for Board consideration as Attachment A. Based on Board direction
during this public workshop, the Budget will continue to be developed and returned for additional public
input and additional Board review and direction. The next steps in the budget process are:   
 

May 21, 2025 - Additional Board direction and public input; adopt Preliminary Budget
June 18, 2025 - Adopt Final Budget 
October 15, 2025 - Latest date Board can adopt Final Budget if needed, per State law

 
General Fund
Total General Fund revenue for FY2026 is projected to be  $40.6M, an increase or $1.7M over the
revenue projected to be received in FY2025. Notable increases in General Fund revenue are as follows:
 

Total District property tax revenue is projected to increase $1.4M or 4.00% based on HdL's
conservative estimate of growth. This is primarily due to the 2% CPI granted under Proposition 13,
real estate sales for more than the assessor's enrolled value, and new construction added to the
roll between tax years.  The property sales that occurred in calendar year 2024 impact the
District's FY2026 property tax revenue as a result of reassessment to market rates at the time of
sale. Median sale prices of single-family homes in the District (both cities) increased .89% in 2024
over the previous calendar year with 41 more homes sold in 2024 (392 homes sold in 2024 vs.
351 in 2023). In addition to this 11.7% increase in homes sold, those properties saw a 67.4%
increase in assessed value compared to the value before the sale transaction. 
Investment earnings have been projected based on the District's quarterly cash flow projections
and anticipated interest rates and are budgeted at $900K for FY2026.  Assumptions include the
gradual lowering of interest rates by a total of 75 basis points over the coming year.
Ambulance service revenue is projected to increase $120K or 6% due to the recent fee study.
Fire Prevention charges for services are projected to increase $78K (plan review fees, inspection
fees, administrative citation fees) due to the recent fee study. 
Strike team revenue is projected at $1,125K based on the past 10-year trend average.
Transfers In of $726,381 represents the close out of the Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break grant
which ended on 3/15/25.  Similar residual grant balances have been transferred into the General
Fund in prior years. The transfer is subject to Board approval.    

 
Many of the District’s expenditures are required based on contractual, operational or legal requirements.
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The District ratified three-year labor contracts in December 2024. The draft Budget has been prepared
based on the negotiated salary increases of 5%.  Non-discretionary General Fund expenditures have
been projected as follows:
 
Salaries and benefits $27,534,109
Operating Expenditures 3,625,833
Worker's compensation insurance 1,350,000
Retiree health insurance 900,000
Unemployment insurance 5,000

Total non-discretionary
 
$33,414,942
 

 
Additional expenditures are not mandatory, however represent a continuation of effort in areas such as
pension and OPEB trust contributions, home hardening grants, fuels mitigation program, emergency
preparedness/CERT, fire chief contingency and discretionary training. These expenditures are:
 
Pension rate stabilization trust contribution $1,660,574
Salaries and benefits - Fuels Mitigation staff 608,000
Salaries and benefits - Deputy Fire Chief 529,000
Home hardening grants 500,000
OPEB Trust contribution 405,233
Prescribed Fire Program 246,380
Salaries and benefits - Emergency Preparedness
Specialist 138,409

Fuels Mitigation expenditures 110,000
Fire chief contingency 100,000
GIS mapping 25,000
Emergency Preparedness/CERT 22,625
Discretionary training 20,000
Exercise equipment 16,500
Upgraded O365 licenses 14,433
Drones and supplies 11,400
  Total discretionary $4,407,554
 
Based on the Long Range Financial Forecast, the proposed Budget includes a transfer out of the
General Fund into the Capital Projects Fund in the amount of $2.9M in order to continue to accumulate
fund balance to pay for the Station 45 remodel, Station 41/Administration rebuild project,
new/replacement apparatus requests and depreciation for vehicles outside the replacement period.

General Fund expenditures (non-discretionary, continuation of effort expenditures, discretionary
expenditures and the transfer out to the Capital Projects Fund) are projected to exceed General Fund
revenue ($104K) for the Fiscal Year 2026.  
 
Staffing Summary
The proposed Budget reflects all salary and benefits negotiated under current memorandums of
understanding (MOUs), including the implementation of the Single Role Ambulance staffing plan directed
in March 2025. It includes Safety roster authorized positions of 48 (48 currently filled) and Emergency
Medical Services/Single Role Paramedic Staffing Plan authorized full-time positions of 18 (no positions
are currently filled.)   
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The proposed Budget continues the expanded year-round fuels mitigation program with one fuels
mitigation manager (1.0 FTE) and three fuels mitigation specialists (3.0 FTE) in the General Fund and
two fuels mitigation specialists (2.0 FTE) in the Fire Risk Reduction Grant Special Revenue fund (funded
by a grant from the State of California for three years.)
 
Capital Projects Fund
The Capital Projects Fund budget includes the following expenditures:
 
Station 45 Remodel $2,793,010
Type 1 Engine 1,500,000
EMS-LP35 EKG Monitor Replacement 560,000
Station 41 Rebuild 500,000
Type 3 Engine 500,000
Fire Prevention Vehicles (2) 110,000
 
The Capital Projects Fund budget includes a transfer in from the General Fund of $2.9 M in order to
accumulate cash to pay for the Station 45 remodel and Station 41/Administration rebuild project and the
proposed apparatus purchases. This amount includes a depreciation reserve component of $863,757
per Board direction. The Capital Projects Fund projects a budget deficit for FY 2026 of $2.2M and
available reserves of $10.5M on June 30, 2026.
 
Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break Special Revenue Fund
In December 2021 the Board authorized the execution of the California Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break Grant in the amount of $6,380,563. The project was
completed on 3/15/25 and included a 12% administrative fee which will result in a fund balance projected
at approximately $726,381 as of June 30, 2025. Staff is recommending this balance to be transferred to
the General Fund as has been past practice.
 
Fire Risk Reduction Grant Special Revenue Fund
In February 2023, the Board authorized acceptance of a Grant Sub Award from the California Governor's
Office of Emergency Services in the amount of $800,000. The grant funds a three-year pilot program for
two Wildland Fire Specialists to work with residents to mitigate fire risk through program completion on
March 31, 2026. The budget includes planned spending of $188K in FY 2026. The grant also includes a
34% administrative fee which will result in a projected fund balance of $299K on June 30, 2026.  

RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommendation: Hold a public workshop and provide direction to Staff regarding the draft Budget,
General Fund discretionary expenditure budget, staffing, Capital Projects Fund, Tunnel East Bay Hills
Fuel Break Fund and Fire Risk Reduction Grant Fund Budgets.

ATTACHMENT
 
Attachment A: Draft Annual Operating Budget FY 2026.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3264437/Draft_Annual_Operating_Budget_FY_2026.pdf
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